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January 18, 2006 
 
Addison City Council  
Addison, Texas 75001 
 
Dear Distinguished Council Members,  
 
 It is clear that racial profiling continues to be regarded as a prevalent theme 
among law enforcement agencies in the United States.  Almost four years ago, the Texas 
legislature, in an attempt to address the issue of racial profiling in policing, passed the 
Texas Racial Profiling Law.  Since, the Addison Police Department, in accordance with 
the law, has collected and reported traffic-related contact data for the purpose of 
identifying and addressing (if necessary) areas of concern regarding racial profiling 
practices among police officers.   
 
   In this report, the reader will encounter three sections that contain information on 
traffic-based contact data along with documentation which aims at demonstrating the 
manner in which the Addison Police Department has complied with the Texas Racial 
Profiling Law.  Specifically, section 1 contains the table of contents in addition to the 
Texas Senate Bill (SB1074) which introduced the Texas Racial Profiling Law.  Also, in 
this section, a list of requirements relevant to the Racial Profiling Law as established by 
TCLEOSE (Texas Commission on Law Enforcement Officer Standards and Education) is 
included.  In addition, sections 2 and 3 contain documentation which demonstrates 
compliance of the Addison Police Department relevant to the requirements as established 
in the Texas Racial Profiling Law.  That is, documents relevant to the implementation of 
an institutional policy banning racial profiling, the implementation of a racial profiling 
complaint process (which has been disclosed to the public), and the training administered 
to all law enforcement personnel are included. 
 
 The final component of this report provides statistical data relevant to contacts, 
made during the course of traffic stops, between 1/1/05 and 12/31/05.  This information 
has been analyzed and compared to data derived from the U.S. Census Bureau’s Fair 
Roads Standard and to the traffic-based contact data collected in 2002, 2003 and 2004.  
The final analysis and recommendations are also included in this report.   
 

I am hopeful that the findings presented in this report serve as evidence of the 
Addison Police Department’s commitment to comply with the Texas Racial Profiling 
Law.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
Alex del Carmen, Ph.D. 
Del Carmen Consulting, LLC 
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Guidelines for Compiling and Reporting Data under Senate Bill 1074 

Background 
Senate Bill 1074 of the 77th Legislature established requirements in the Texas Code of 
Criminal Procedure (TCCP) for law enforcement agencies.  The Commission developed 
this document to assist agencies in complying with the statutory requirements.   
 
The guidelines are written in the form of standards using a style developed from 
accreditation organizations including the Commission on Accreditation for Law 
Enforcement Agencies (CALEA).  The standards provide a description of what must be 
accomplished by an agency but allows wide latitude in determining how the agency will 
achieve compliance with each applicable standard.   
 
Each standard is composed of two parts:  the standard statement and the commentary.  
The standard statement is a declarative sentence that places a clear-cut requirement, or 
multiple requirements, on an agency.  The commentary supports the standard statement 
but is not binding.  The commentary can serve as a prompt, as guidance to clarify the 
intent of the standard, or as an example of one possible way to comply with the standard.   
 
Standard 1 
Each law enforcement agency has a detailed written directive that: 

• clearly defines acts that constitute racial profiling; 
• strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the agency from engaging in racial 

profiling; 
• implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the 

agency if the individual believes a peace officer employed by the agency has 
engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual filing the complaint; 

• provides for public education relating to the complaint process;  
• requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer 

employed by the agency who, after investigation, is shown to have engaged in 
racial profiling in violation of the agency’s written racial profiling policy; and 

• requires the collection of certain types of data for subsequent reporting. 
 
Commentary 
Article 2.131 of the TCCP prohibits officers from engaging in racial profiling, and article 2.132 of the 
TCCP now requires a written policy that contains the elements listed in this standard.  The article also 
specifically defines a law enforcement agency as it applies to this statute as an “ agency of the state, or of a 
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state, that employs peace officers who make 
traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers’ official duties.” 
 
The article further defines race or ethnicity as being of  “a particular descent, including  Caucasian, 
African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American.”   The statute does not limit the required policies to just 
these ethnic groups.   
 
This written policy is to be adopted and implemented no later than January 1, 2002. 
 



 
 
 
Standard 2 
Each peace officer who stops a motor vehicle for an alleged violation of a law or 
ordinance regulating traffic, or who stops a pedestrian for any suspected offense reports 
to the employing law enforcement agency information relating to the stop, to include: 

• a physical description of each person detained, including gender and the person’s 
race or ethnicity, as stated by the person, or, if the person does not state a race or 
ethnicity, as determined by the officer’s best judgment; 

• the traffic law or ordinance alleged to have been violated or the suspected offense; 
• whether the officer conducted a search as a result of the stop and, if so, whether 

the person stopped consented to the search; 
• whether any contraband was discovered in the course of the search, and the type 

of contraband discovered; 
• whether probable cause to search existed, and the facts supporting the existence of 

that probable cause; 
• whether the officer made an arrest as a result of the stop or the search, including a 

statement of the offense charged; 
• the street address or approximate location of the stop; and 
• whether the officer issued a warning or citation as a result of the stop, including a 

description of the warning or a statement of the violation charged. 
 
Commentary 
The information required by 2.133 TCCP is used to complete the agency reporting requirements found in 
Article 2.134.  A peace officer and an agency may be exempted from this requirement under Article 2.135 
TCCP Exemption for Agencies Using Video and Audio Equipment.  An agency may be exempt from this 
reporting requirement by applying for the funds from the Department of Public Safety for video and audio 
equipment and the State does not supply those funds.  Section 2.135 (a)(2) states, “the governing body of 
the county or municipality served by the law enforcement agency, in conjunction with the law enforcement 
agency, certifies to the Department of Public Safety, not later than the date specified by rule by the 
department, that the law enforcement agency needs funds or video and audio equipment for the purpose of 
installing video and audio equipment as described by Subsection (a) (1) (A) and the agency does not 
receive from the state funds for video and audio equipment sufficient, as determined by the department, for 
the agency to accomplish that purpose.”     
 
Standard 3 
The agency compiles the information collected under 2.132 and 2.133 and analyzes the 
information identified in 2.133.   
 
Commentary 
Senate Bill 1074 from the 77th Session of the Texas Legislature created requirements for law enforcement 
agencies to gather specific information and to report it to each county or municipality served.  New sections 
of law were added to the Code of Criminal Procedure regarding the reporting of traffic and pedestrian 
stops.  Detained is defined as when a person stopped is not free to leave.   
 
Article 2.134 TCCP requires the agency to compile and provide and analysis of the information collected 
by peace officer employed by the agency.  The report is provided to the governing body of the municipality 
or county no later than March 1 of each year and covers the previous calendar year. 
 
There is data collection and reporting required based on Article 2.132 CCP (tier one) and Article 2.133 
CCP (tier two).   
 



 
 
 
 
The minimum requirements for “tier one” data for traffic stops in which a citation results are:   

1) the race or ethnicity of individual detained (race and ethnicity as defined by the bill means of “a 
particular descent, including Caucasian, African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American”);  

2) whether a search was conducted, and if there was a search, whether it was a consent search or a 
probable cause search; and 

3) whether there was a custody arrest.   
 
The minimum requirements for reporting on “tier two” reports include traffic and pedestrian stops.  Tier 
two data include:  

1) the detained person’s gender and race or ethnicity;  
2) the type of law violation suspected, e.g., hazardous traffic, non-hazardous traffic, or other criminal 

investigation (the Texas Department of Public Safety publishes a categorization of traffic offenses 
into hazardous or non-hazardous); 

3) whether a search was conducted, and if so whether it was based on consent or probable cause;  
4) facts supporting probable cause; 
5) the type, if any, of contraband that was collected;  
6) disposition of the stop, e.g., arrest, ticket, warning, or release;   
7) location of stop; and 
8) statement of the charge, e.g., felony, misdemeanor, or traffic.   

 
Tier one reports are made to the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency an 
annual report of information if the agency is an agency of a county, municipality, or other political 
subdivision of the state.  Tier one and two reports are reported to the county or municipality not later than 
March 1 for the previous calendar year beginning March 1, 2003.  Tier two reports include a comparative 
analysis between the race and ethnicity of persons detained to see if a differential pattern of treatment can 
be discerned based on the disposition of stops including searches resulting from the stops.  The reports also 
include information relating to each complaint filed with the agency alleging that a peace officer employed 
by the agency has engaged in racial profiling.  An agency may be exempt from the tier two reporting 
requirement by applying for the funds from the Department of Public Safety for video and audio equipment 
and the State does not supply those funds [See 2.135 (a)(2) TCCP].   
 
Reports should include both raw numbers and percentages for each group.  Caution should be exercised in 
interpreting the data involving percentages because of statistical distortions caused by very small numbers 
in any particular category, for example, if only one American Indian is stopped and searched, that stop 
would not provide an accurate comparison with 200 stops among Caucasians with 100 searches.  In the first 
case, a 100% search rate would be skewed data when compared to a 50% rate for Caucasians.   
 
Standard 4 
If a law enforcement agency has video and audio capabilities in motor vehicles regularly 
used for traffic stops, or audio capabilities on motorcycles regularly used to make traffic 
stops, the agency: 

• adopts standards for reviewing and retaining audio and video documentation; and 
• promptly provides a copy of the recording to a peace officer who is the subject of 

a complaint on written request by the officer. 
 
Commentary 
The agency should have a specific review and retention policy.  Article 2.132 TCCP specifically requires 
that the peace officer be promptly provided with a copy of the audio or video recordings if the officer is the 
subject of a complaint and the officer makes a written request. 
 



 
 
 
Standard 5 
Agencies that do not currently have video or audio equipment must examine the 
feasibility of installing such equipment.   
 
Commentary 
None 
 
Standard 6 
Agencies that have video and audio recording capabilities are exempt from the reporting 
requirements of Article 2.134 TCCP and officers are exempt from the reporting 
requirements of Article 2.133 TCCP provided that: 

• the equipment was in place and used during the proceeding calendar year; and 
• video and audio documentation is retained for at least 90 days. 

 
Commentary 
The audio and video equipment and policy must have been in place during the previous calendar year.  
Audio and video documentation must be kept for at least 90 days or longer if a complaint has been filed.  
The documentation must be retained until the complaint is resolved.  Peace officers are not exempt from 
the requirements under Article 2.132 TCCP. 
 
Standard 7 
Agencies have citation forms or other electronic media that comply with Section 543.202 
of the Transportation Code.   
 
Commentary 
Senate Bill 1074 changed Section 543.202 of the Transportation Code requiring citations to include: 

• race or ethnicity, and 
• whether a search of the vehicle was conducted and whether consent for the search was obtained.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Texas Law on Racial Profiling 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
          S.B. No. 1074 
 
 
 

AN ACT 

relating to the prevention of racial profiling by certain peace officers. 

 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE 

STATE OF TEXAS: 

 SECTION 1.  Chapter 2, Code of Criminal Procedure, is 

amended by adding Articles 2.131 through 2.138 to read as follows: 

 Art. 2.131.  RACIAL PROFILING PROHIBITED.  A peace 

officer may not engage in racial profiling. 

 Art. 2.132.  LAW ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON RACIAL 

PROFILING.  (a)  In this article: 

  (1)  "Law enforcement agency" means an agency of 

the state, or of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state, that 

employs peace officers who make traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers' 

official duties. 

  (2)  "Race or ethnicity" means of a particular descent, 

including Caucasian, African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American descent. 

 (b)  Each law enforcement agency in this state shall adopt a 

detailed written policy on racial profiling.  The policy must: 

  (1)  clearly define acts constituting racial profiling; 

  (2)  strictly prohibit peace officers employed by the 

agency from engaging in racial profiling; 

  (3)  implement a process by which an individual may 

file a complaint with the agency if the individual believes that a peace officer employed 

by the agency has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual; 



 
 
 

  (4)  provide public education relating to the agency's 

complaint process; 

  (5)  require appropriate corrective action to be taken 

against a peace officer employed by the agency who, after an investigation, is shown to 

have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the agency's policy adopted under this 

article; 

  (6)  require collection of information relating to 

traffic stops in which a citation is issued and to arrests resulting from those traffic stops, 

including information relating to: 

   (A)  the race or ethnicity of the individual 

detained; and 

   (B)  whether a search was conducted and, if 

so, whether the person detained consented to the search; and 

  (7)  require the agency to submit to the governing 

body of each county or municipality served by the agency an annual report of the 

information collected under Subdivision (6) if the agency is an agency of a county, 

municipality, or other political subdivision of the state. 

 (c)  The data collected as a result of the reporting requirements 

of this article shall not constitute prima facie evidence of racial profiling. 

 (d)  On adoption of a policy under Subsection (b), a law 

enforcement agency shall examine the feasibility of installing video camera and 

transmitter-activated equipment in each agency law enforcement motor vehicle regularly 

used to make traffic stops and transmitter-activated equipment in each agency law 

enforcement motorcycle regularly used to make traffic stops.  If a law enforcement 

agency installs video or audio equipment as provided by this subsection, the policy 



 
 
 

adopted by the agency under Subsection (b) must include standards for reviewing video 

and audio documentation. 

 (e)  A report required under Subsection (b)(7) may not include 

identifying information about a peace officer who makes a traffic stop or about an 

individual who is stopped or arrested by a peace officer.  This subsection does not affect 

the collection of information as required by a policy under Subsection (b)(6). 

 (f)  On the commencement of an investigation by a law 

enforcement agency of a complaint described by Subsection (b)(3) in which a video or 

audio recording of the occurrence on which the complaint is based was made, the agency 

shall promptly provide a copy of the recording to the peace officer who is the subject of 

the complaint on written request by the officer. 

 Art. 2.133.  REPORTS REQUIRED FOR TRAFFIC AND 

PEDESTRIAN STOPS.  (a)  In this article: 

  (1)  "Race or ethnicity" has the meaning assigned by 

Article 2.132(a). 

  (2)  "Pedestrian stop" means an interaction between a 

peace officer and an individual who is being detained for the purpose of a criminal 

investigation in which the individual is not under arrest. 

 (b)  A peace officer who stops a motor vehicle for an alleged 

violation of a law or ordinance regulating traffic or who stops a pedestrian for any 

suspected offense shall report to the law enforcement agency that employs the officer 

information relating to the stop, including: 

  (1)  a physical description of each person detained as 

a result of the stop, including: 

   (A)  the person's gender; and 



 
 
 

   (B)  the person's race or ethnicity, as stated 

by the person or, if the person does not state the person's race or ethnicity, as determined 

by the officer to the best of the officer's ability; 

  (2)  the traffic law or ordinance alleged to have been 

violated or the suspected offense; 

  (3)  whether the officer conducted a search as a result 

of the stop and, if so, whether the person detained consented to the search; 

  (4)  whether any contraband was discovered in the 

course of the search and the type of contraband discovered; 

  (5)  whether probable cause to search existed and the 

facts supporting the existence of that probable cause; 

  (6)  whether the officer made an arrest as a result of 

the stop or the search, including a statement of the offense charged; 

  (7)  the street address or approximate location of the 

stop; and 

  (8)  whether the officer issued a warning or a citation 

as a result of the stop, including a description of the warning or a statement of the 

violation charged. 

 Art. 2.134.  COMPILATION AND ANALYSIS OF 

INFORMATION COLLECTED.  (a)  In this article, "pedestrian stop" means an 

interaction between a peace officer and an individual who is being detained for the 

purpose of a criminal investigation in which the individual is not under arrest. 

 (b)  A law enforcement agency shall compile and analyze the 

information contained in each report received by the agency under Article 2.133.  Not 

later than March 1 of each year, each local law enforcement agency shall submit a report 

containing the information compiled during the previous calendar year to the governing 



 
 
 

body of each county or municipality served by the agency in a manner approved by the 

agency. 

 (c)  A report required under Subsection (b) must include: 

  (1)  a comparative analysis of the information 

compiled under Article 2.133 to: 

   (A)  determine the prevalence of racial 

profiling by peace officers employed by the agency; and 

   (B)  examine the disposition of traffic and 

pedestrian stops made by officers employed by the agency, including searches resulting 

from the stops; and 

  (2)  information relating to each complaint filed with 

the agency alleging that a peace officer employed by the agency has engaged in racial 

profiling. 

 (d)  A report required under Subsection (b) may not include 

identifying information about a peace officer who makes a traffic or pedestrian stop or 

about an individual who is stopped or arrested by a peace officer.  This subsection does 

not affect the reporting of information required under Article 2.133(b)(1). 

 (e)  The Commission on Law Enforcement Officer Standards 

and Education shall develop guidelines for compiling and reporting information as 

required by this article. 

 (f)  The data collected as a result of the reporting requirements 

of this article shall not constitute prima facie evidence of racial profiling. 

 Art. 2.135.  EXEMPTION FOR AGENCIES USING VIDEO 

AND AUDIO EQUIPMENT.  (a)  A peace officer is exempt from the reporting 

requirement under Article 2.133 and a law enforcement agency is exempt from the 

compilation, analysis, and reporting requirements under Article 2.134 if: 



 
 
 

  (1)  during the calendar year preceding the date that a 

report under Article 2.134 is required to be submitted: 

   (A)  each law enforcement motor vehicle 

regularly used by an officer employed by the agency to make traffic and pedestrian stops 

is equipped with video camera and transmitter-activated equipment and each law 

enforcement motorcycle regularly used to make traffic and pedestrian stops is equipped 

with transmitter-activated equipment; and 

   (B)  each traffic and pedestrian stop made by 

an officer employed by the agency that is capable of being recorded by video and audio 

or audio equipment, as appropriate, is recorded by using the equipment; or 

  (2)  the governing body of the county or municipality 

served by the law enforcement agency, in conjunction with the law enforcement agency, 

certifies to the Department of Public Safety, not later than the date specified by rule by 

the department, that the law enforcement agency needs funds or video and audio 

equipment for the purpose of installing video and audio equipment as described by 

Subsection (a)(1)(A) and the agency does not receive from the state funds or video and 

audio equipment sufficient, as determined by the department, for the agency to 

accomplish that purpose. 

 (b)  Except as otherwise provided by this subsection, a law 

enforcement agency that is exempt from the requirements under Article 2.134 shall retain 

the video and audio or audio documentation of each traffic and pedestrian stop for at least 

90 days after the date of the stop.  If a complaint is filed with the law enforcement agency 

alleging that a peace officer employed by the agency has engaged in racial profiling with 

respect to a traffic or pedestrian stop, the agency shall retain the video and audio or audio 

record of the stop until final disposition of the complaint. 



 
 
 

 (c)  This article does not affect the collection or reporting 

requirements under Article 2.132. 

 Art. 2.136.  LIABILITY.  A peace officer is not liable for 

damages arising from an act relating to the collection or reporting of information as 

required by Article 2.133 or under a policy adopted under Article 2.132. 

 Art. 2.137.  PROVISION OF FUNDING OR EQUIPMENT.  

(a)  The Department of Public Safety shall adopt rules for providing funds or video and 

audio equipment to law enforcement agencies for the purpose of installing video and 

audio equipment as described by Article 2.135(a)(1)(A), including specifying criteria to 

prioritize funding or equipment provided to law enforcement agencies.  The criteria may 

include consideration of tax effort, financial hardship, available revenue, and budget 

surpluses.  The criteria must give priority to: 

  (1)  law enforcement agencies that employ peace 

officers whose primary duty is traffic enforcement; 

  (2)  smaller jurisdictions; and 

  (3)  municipal and county law enforcement agencies. 

 (b)  The Department of Public Safety shall collaborate with an 

institution of higher education to identify law enforcement agencies that need funds or 

video and audio equipment for the purpose of installing video and audio equipment as 

described by Article 2.135(a)(1)(A).  The collaboration may include the use of a survey 

to assist in developing criteria to prioritize funding or equipment provided to law 

enforcement agencies. 

 (c)  To receive funds or video and audio equipment from the 

state for the purpose of installing video and audio equipment as described by Article 

2.135(a)(1)(A), the governing body of a county or municipality, in conjunction with the 

law enforcement agency serving the county or municipality, shall certify to the 



 
 
 

Department of Public Safety that the law enforcement agency needs funds or video and 

audio equipment for that purpose. 

 (d)  On receipt of funds or video and audio equipment from the 

state for the purpose of installing video and audio equipment as described by Article 

2.135(a)(1)(A), the governing body of a county or municipality, in conjunction with the 

law enforcement agency serving the county or municipality, shall certify to the 

Department of Public Safety that the law enforcement agency has installed video and 

audio equipment as described by Article 2.135(a)(1)(A) and is using the equipment as 

required by Article 2.135(a)(1). 

 Art. 2.138.  RULES.  The Department of Public Safety may 

adopt rules to implement Articles 2.131-2.137. 

 SECTION 2.  Chapter 3, Code of Criminal Procedure, is 

amended by adding Article 3.05 to read as follows: 

 Art. 3.05.  RACIAL PROFILING.  In this code, "racial 

profiling" means a law enforcement-initiated action based on an individual's race, 

ethnicity, or national origin rather than on the individual's behavior or on information 

identifying the individual as having engaged in criminal activity. 

 SECTION 3.  Section 96.641, Education Code, is amended by 

adding Subsection (j) to read as follows: 

 (j)  As part of the initial training and continuing education for 

police chiefs required under this section, the institute shall establish a program on racial 

profiling.  The program must include an examination of the best practices for: 

  (1)  monitoring peace officers' compliance with laws 

and internal agency policies relating to racial profiling; 

  (2)  implementing laws and internal agency policies 

relating to preventing racial profiling; and 



 
 
 

  (3)  analyzing and reporting collected information. 

 SECTION 4.  Section 1701.253, Occupations Code, is 

amended by adding Subsection (e) to read as follows: 

 (e)  As part of the minimum curriculum requirements, the 

commission shall establish a statewide comprehensive education and training program on 

racial profiling for officers licensed under this chapter.  An officer shall complete a 

program established under this subsection not later than the second anniversary of the 

date the officer is licensed under this chapter or the date the officer applies for an 

intermediate proficiency certificate, whichever date is earlier. 

 SECTION 5.  Section 1701.402, Occupations Code, is 

amended by adding Subsection (d) to read as follows: 

 (d)  As a requirement for an intermediate proficiency 

certificate, an officer must complete an education and training program on racial profiling 

established by the commission under Section 1701.253(e). 

 SECTION 6.  Section 543.202, Transportation Code, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 Sec. 543.202.  FORM OF RECORD.  (a)  In this section, "race 

or ethnicity" means of a particular descent, including Caucasian, African, Hispanic, 

Asian, or Native American descent. 

 (b)  The record must be made on a form or by a data 

processing method acceptable to the department and must include: 

  (1)  the name, address, physical description, including 

race or ethnicity, date of birth, and driver's license number of the person charged; 

  (2)  the registration number of the vehicle involved; 

  (3)  whether the vehicle was a commercial motor 

vehicle as defined by Chapter 522 or was involved in transporting hazardous materials; 



 
 
 

  (4)  the person's social security number, if the person 

was operating a commercial motor vehicle or was the holder of a commercial driver's 

license or commercial driver learner's permit; 

  (5)  the date and nature of the offense, including 

whether the offense was a serious traffic violation as defined by Chapter 522; 

  (6)  whether a search of the vehicle was conducted 

and whether consent for the search was obtained; 

  (7)  the plea, the judgment, and whether bail was 

forfeited; 

  (8) [(7)]  the date of conviction; and 

  (9) [(8)]  the amount of the fine or forfeiture. 

 SECTION 7.  Not later than January 1, 2002, a law 

enforcement agency shall adopt and implement a policy and begin collecting information 

under the policy as required by Article 2.132, Code of Criminal Procedure, as added by 

this Act.  A local law enforcement agency shall first submit information to the governing 

body of each county or municipality served by the agency as required by Article 2.132, 

Code of Criminal Procedure, as added by this Act, on March 1, 2003.  The first 

submission of information shall consist of information compiled by the agency during the 

period beginning January 1, 2002, and ending December 31, 2002. 

 SECTION 8.  A local law enforcement agency shall first 

submit information to the governing body of each county or municipality served by the 

agency as required by Article 2.134, Code of Criminal Procedure, as added by this Act, 

on March 1, 2004.  The first submission of information shall consist of information 

compiled by the agency during the period beginning January 1, 2003, and ending 

December 31, 2003. 

  



 
 
 

 SECTION 9.  Not later than January 1, 2002: 

  (1)  the Commission on Law Enforcement Officer 

Standards and Education shall establish an education and training program on racial 

profiling as required by Subsection (e), Section 1701.253, Occupations Code, as added by 

this Act; and 

  (2)  the Bill Blackwood Law Enforcement 

Management Institute of Texas shall establish a program on racial profiling as required 

by Subsection (j), Section 96.641, Education Code, as added by this Act. 

 SECTION 10.  A person who on the effective date of this Act 

holds an intermediate proficiency certificate issued by the Commission on Law 

Enforcement Officer Standards and Education or has held a peace officer license issued 

by the Commission on Law Enforcement Officer Standards and Education for at least 

two years shall complete an education and training program on racial profiling 

established under Subsection (e), Section 1701.253, Occupations Code, as added by this 

Act, not later than September 1, 2003. 

 SECTION 11.  An individual appointed or elected as a police 

chief before the effective date of this Act shall complete a program on racial profiling 

established under Subsection (j), Section 96.641, Education Code, as added by this Act, 

not later than September 1, 2003. 

 SECTION 12.  This Act takes effect September 1, 2001. 
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 ARTICLE 99 
 
Racial Profiling 

 
 

I. Purpose 
 

The purpose of the policy is to reaffirm the Addison Police Department’s 
commitment to unbiased policing in all its encounters between officers and any 
person; to reinforce procedures that serve to ensure public confidence and mutual 
trust through the provision of services in a fair and equitable fashion; and to 
protect our officers from unwarranted accusations of misconduct when they act 
within the dictates of departmental policy and the law.  

 
II. Policy 
 

A. It is the policy of this department to police in a proactive manner and to 
aggressively investigate suspected violations of law.  Officers shall 
actively enforce Town ordinances, state and federal laws in a responsible 
and professional manner, without regard to race, ethnicity or national 
origin.  Officers are strictly prohibited from engaging in racial profiling   
as defined in this policy.  This policy shall be applicable to all persons, 
whether drivers, passengers, or pedestrians. 

B. Officers shall conduct themselves in a dignified and respectful manner at 
all times when dealing with the public.  Two of the fundamental rights 
guaranteed by both the United States and Texas constitutions are equal 
protection under the law and freedom from unreasonable searches and 
seizures by government agents.  The right of all persons to be treated 
equally and to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures must be 
respected.  Racial profiling is an unacceptable patrol tactic and will not be 
condoned. 

C. This policy shall not preclude officers from offering assistance, such as 
upon observing        a substance leaking from a vehicle, a flat tire, or 
someone who appears to be ill, lost or confused.  Nor does this policy 
prohibit stopping someone suspected of a crime based   upon observed 
actions and/or information received about the person. 

 
III. Definitions 
 

Racial Profiling – A law enforcement-initiated action based on an individual’s 
race, ethnicity, or national origin rather than on the individual’s behavior or on 
information identifying the individual     as having engaged in criminal activity. 
 

 A. Racial profiling pertains to persons who are viewed as suspects or 
potential suspects of  



 
 
 
  criminal behavior.  The term is not relevant as it pertains to witnesses, 
complainants, or 
  other citizen contacts. 

 
  B. The prohibition against racial profiling does not preclude the use of race, 
ethnicity or national 

   origin as factors in a detention decision.  Race, ethnicity or national origin 
may be legitimate  

   factors in a detention decision when used as part of an actual description 
of a specific  

   suspect for whom an officer is searching.  Detaining an individual and 
conducting an inquiry 

   into that person’s activities simply because of that individual’s race, 
ethnicity or national  

   origin is racial profiling. 
 
  C. Examples of racial profiling include but are not limited to the following: 
 
   1. Citing a driver who is speeding in a stream of traffic, where most 
other drivers  
    are speeding, because of the cited driver’s race, ethnicity or 
national origin. 
   2. Detaining the driver of a vehicle based on the determination that a 
person of  
    that race, ethnicity or national origin is unlikely to own or possess 
that specific 
    make or model of vehicle. 
   3. Detaining an individual based upon the determination that a person 
of that race, 
    ethnicity or national origin does not belong in a specific part of 
town or a specific 
    place. 
 
  D. A law enforcement agency can derive at two principles from the adoption 
of this  
   definition of racial profiling: 
 
   1. Police may not use racial or ethnic stereotypes as factors in 
selecting whom  
    to stop and search, while police may use race in conjunction with 
other known 
    factors of the suspect. 
   2. Law enforcement officers may not use racial or ethnic stereotypes 
as factors 
    in selecting whom to stop and search.  Racial profiling is not 
relevant as it  



 
 
 
    pertains to witnesses, etc. 
 
  Race or Ethnicity  -  Of a particular decent, including Caucasian, African, 
Hispanic, Asian, or  
  Native American. 
 
  Pedestrian Stop  -  An interaction between a peace officer and an individual who 
is being  
  detained for the purpose of a criminal investigation in which the individual is not 
under arrest. 
 
  Traffic Stop  -  A peace officer who stops a motor vehicle for an alleged violation 
of a law or 
  ordinance regulating traffic. 
 
IV. Training 
   

A. Officers are responsible to adhere to all Texas Commission on Law 
Enforcement Officer Standards and Education (TCLEOSE) training and 
the Law Enforcement Management Institute of Texas (LEMIT) 
requirements as mandated by law. 

 
B. All officers shall complete a TCLEOSE training and education program 

on racial profiling not later than the second anniversary of the date the 
officer is licensed under Chapter 170 of the Texas Occupations Code or 
the date the officer applies for an intermediate proficiency certificate, 
whichever date is earlier.  A person who on September 1, 2001, held a 
TCLEOSE intermediate proficiency certificate, or who had held a peace 
officer license issued by TCLEOSE for at least two years, shall complete a 
TCLEOSE training and education program on racial profiling not later 
than September 1, 2003. 

 
C. The chief of police, as part of the initial training and continued education 

for such appointment, will be required to attend the LEMIT program on 
racial profiling. 

 
D. An individual appointed or elected as a police chief before the effective 

date of this Act shall complete the program on racial profiling established 
under Subsection (j), Section 96.641, Education Code, as added by this 
Act, not later than September 1, 2003. 

 
V. Complaint Investigation 

 
A. The department shall accept complaints from any person who believes he 

or she has been stopped or searched based on racial, ethnic or national 
origin profiling.  No person shall be discouraged, intimidated or coerced 



 
 
 

from filing a complaint, nor discriminated against because he or she filed 
such a complaint. 
 

B. Any employee who receives an allegation of racial profiling, including the 
officer who initiated the stop, shall record the person’s name, address, and 
telephone number, and forward the complaint through the appropriate 
channel or direct the individual(s).  Any employee contacted shall provide 
to that person a copy of a complaint form or the department process for 
filing a complaint.  All employees will report any allegation of racial 
profiling to their superior before the end of their shift. 

 
C. Investigation of a complaint shall be conducted in a thorough and timely 

manner.  All complaints will be acknowledged in writing to the initiator 
who will receive disposition regarding said complaint within a reasonable 
period of time.  The investigation shall be reduced to writing and any 
reviewer’s comments or conclusions shall be filed with the chief.  When 
applicable, findings and/or suggestions for disciplinary action, retraining, 
or changes in policy shall be filed with the chief.   

 
 
D. If a racial profiling complaint is sustained against an officer, it will result 

in appropriate corrective and/or disciplinary action, up to and including 
termination. 

 
E. If there is a departmental video or audio recording of the events upon 

which a complaint of racial profiling is based, upon commencement of an 
investigation by this department into the complaint and written request of 
the officer made the subject of the complaint, this department shall 
promptly provide a copy of the recording to that officer. 

 
 

VI. Public Education 
 
  This department will inform the public of its policy against racial profiling and 
the complaint process.   
  Methods that may be utilized to inform the public are the news media, radio, 
service or civic presen- 
  tations, the Internet, as well as governing board meetings.  Additionally, 
information will be made 
  available as appropriate in languages other than English. 
   
   
VII. Data Collection and Reporting 
 
  A. An officer who stops a motor vehicle for an alleged violation of a law or 
ordinance regulating  



 
 
 
   traffic, or who stops a pedestrian for any suspected offense, shall record 
and report the  
   following information: 
 
   1. A physical description of each person detained as a result of the 
stop, including: 
 
    a)  the person’s gender; 
    b)  the person’s race or ethnicity, as stated by the person or as 
determined by 
         the officer to the best of his/her ability. 
 
   2. The street address or approximate location of the stop.  The 
suspected offense or 
    the traffic law or ordinance alleged to have been violated. 
 
   3. Whether the officer conducted a search as a result of the stop and, 
if so, whether the  
    person detained consented to the search. 
 
   4. Whether probable cause to search existed and, if so, the fact(s) 
supporting the 
    existence of that probable cause. 
 
   5. Whether any contraband was discovered in the course of the search 
and, if so, 
    the type of contraband discovered. 
 
   6. Whether the officer made an arrest as a result of the stop and/or 
search and, if so, 
    a statement of the offense charged. 
 
   7. Whether the officer issued a warning or a citation as a result of the 
stop and, if so,  
    a statement of the offense charged. 
 
 
  By March of each year, the department shall submit a report to its municipal 
governing board that 
  includes information gathered by the citations.  The report will include: 
 
   1. a breakdown of citations by race or ethnicity; 
   2. number of citations that resulted in a search; 
   3. number of searches that were consensual; and 
   4. number of citations that resulted in custodial arrest for this cited 
violation 



 
 
 
    or any other violation. 
 
   
 
 
 
VIII. Use of Video and Audio Equipment 
 
  A. It is the intent of this department to equip each motor vehicle regularly 
used by  
   the department to make traffic and pedestrian stops with a video camera 
and      transmitter-activated equipment.  This department 
has submitted an application  
   to the Texas Department of Public Safety for funding to equip the balance 
of the  
   fleet with audio and video recording devices. 
   
  B. Each traffic and pedestrian stop made by an officer of this department that 
is capable 
   of being recorded by video and audio, or audio, as appropriate, will be 
recorded. 
   
  C. This department shall retain the video and audiotapes, or the audiotape, of 
each traffic 
   and pedestrian stop for at least ninety (90) days after the date of the stop.  
If a complaint 
   is filed with this department alleging that one of our officers has engaged 
in racial profiling 
   with respect to a traffic or pedestrian stop, this department shall retain the 
video and  
   audiotape, or the audiotape, of the stop until final disposition of the 
complaint. 
 
  D. Supervisors will ensure officers of this department are recording their 
traffic and pedestrian 
   stops.  A recording of each officer will be reviewed at least once every 
ninety (90) days. 
 
  

   
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
Complaint Process: Informing the 
Public and Addressing Allegations 

of Racial Profiling Practices 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Informing the Public on the Process of Filing a Racial Profiling Complaint 
with the Addison Police Department  
 

One of the requirements of the Texas Racial Profiling Law is that police agencies 
provide information to the public regarding the manner in which to file a racial profiling 
complaint.  In an effort to comply with this particular component, the Addison Police 
Department launched an educational campaign aimed at informing the public on issues 
relevant to the racial profiling complaint process.   

 
The police department made available, in the lobby area, information relevant to 

filing a complaint on a racial profiling violation by a Addison police officer.   It is 
believed that through these efforts, the community has been properly informed of the new 
policies and the complaint processes relevant to racial profiling.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

Racial Profiling Training 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Racial Profiling Training 
 

Since 2002, all Addison police officers have been instructed, as specified in the 
Texas Racial Profiling Law, to adhere to all Texas Commission on Law Enforcement 
Officer Standards and Education (TCLEOSE) training and the Law Enforcement 
Management Institute of Texas (LEMIT) requirements.  To date, all sworn officers of the 
Addison Police Department have completed the TCLEOSE basic training on racial 
profiling. The main outline used to train the officers of Addison has been included in this 
report.  

 
It is important to recognize that the Chief of the Addison Police Department has 

also met the training requirements, as specified by the Texas Racial Profiling Law, in the 
completion of the LEMIT program on racial profiling.  The satisfactory completion of the 
racial profiling training by the sworn personnel of the Addison Police Department fulfills 
the training requirement as specified in the Education Code (96.641) of the Texas Racial 
Profiling Law.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

Racial Profiling 
Course Number 3256 

Texas Commission on Law Enforcement 
September 2001 

 
Racial Profiling 3256 
Instructor's Note: 
You may wish to teach this course in conjunction with 
Asset Forfeiture 3255 because of the related subject matter 
and applicability of the courses. If this course is taught in 
conjunction with Asset Forfeiture, you may report it under 
Combined Profiling and Forfeiture 3257 to reduce data entry. 
 
Abstract 
This instructor guide is designed to meet the educational requirement for racial 
profiling established by 
legislative mandate: 77R-SB1074. 
 
Target Population: Licensed law enforcement personnel in Texas 
 
Prerequisites: Experience as a law enforcement officer 
 
Length of Course: A suggested instructional time of 4 hours 
 
Material Requirements: Overhead projector, chalkboard and/or flip charts, video 
tape player, 
handouts, practical exercises, and demonstrations 
 
Instructor Qualifications: Instructors should be very knowledgeable about 
traffic stop procedures and law enforcement issues 
 
Evaluation Process and Procedures 
An examination should be given. The instructor may decide upon the nature and 
content of the 
examination. It must, however, sufficiently demonstrate the mastery of the 
subject content by the 
student. 
 
Reference Materials 
Reference materials are located at the end of the course. An electronic copy of 
this instructor guide 
may be downloaded from our web site at http://www.tcleose.state.tx.us. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Racial Profiling 3256 
1.0 RACIAL PROFILING AND THE LAW 
 
1.1 UNIT GOAL: The student will be able to identify the legal aspects of  
racial profiling. 
 
1.1.1 LEARNING OBJECTIVE: The student will be able to identify the 
legislative requirements placed upon peace officers and law enforcement 
agencies regarding racial profiling. 
 
Racial Profiling Requirements: 
Racial profiling CCP 3.05 
Racial profiling prohibited CCP 2.131 
Law enforcement policy on racial profiling CCP 2.132 
Reports required for traffic and pedestrian stops CCP 2.133 
Liability CCP 2.136 
Racial profiling education for police chiefs Education Code 96.641 
Training program Occupations Code 1701.253 
Training required for intermediate certificate Occupations Code 1701.402 
Definition of "race or ethnicity" for form Transportation Code 543.202 
A. Written departmental policies 
1. Definition of what constitutes racial profiling 
2. Prohibition of racial profiling 
3. Complaint process 
4. Public education 
5. Corrective action 
6. Collection of traffic-stop statistics 
7. Annual reports 
 
B. Not prima facie evidence 
 
C. Feasibility of use of video equipment 
 
D. Data does not identify officer 
 
E. Copy of complaint-related video evidence to officer in question 
 
F. Vehicle stop report 
1. Physical description of detainees: gender, race or ethnicity 
2. Alleged violation 
3. Consent to search 
4. Contraband 
5. Facts supporting probable cause 
6. Arrest 
7. Warning or citation issued 
 
 



 
 
 
G. Compilation and analysis of data 
 
H. Exemption from reporting – audio/video equipment 
 
I. Officer non-liability 
 
J. Funding 
 
K. Required training in racial profiling 
1. Police chiefs 
2. All holders of intermediate certificates and/or two-year-old licenses as of 
09/01/2001 (training to be completed no later than 09/01/2003) – see legislation 
77R-SB1074 
 
1.1.2 LEARNING OBJECTIVE: The student will become familiar with 
Supreme Court decisions and other court decisions involving appropriate 
actions in traffic stops. 
 
A. Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806, 116 S.Ct. 1769 (1996) 
1. Motor vehicle search exemption 
2. Traffic violation acceptable as pretext for further investigation 
3. Selective enforcement can be challenged 
 
B. Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968) 
1. Stop & Frisk doctrine 
2. Stopping and briefly detaining a person 
3. Frisk and pat down 
 
C. Other cases 
1. Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106, 98 S.Ct. 330 (1977) 
2. Maryland v. Wilson, 117 S.Ct. 882 (1997) 
3. Graham v. State, 119 MdApp 444, 705 A.2d 82 (1998) 
4. Pryor v. State, 122 Md.App. 671 (1997) cert. denied 352 Md. 312, 721 A.2d 
990 (1998) 
5. Ferris v. State, 355 Md. 356, 735 A.2d 491 (1999) 
6. New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981) 
 
2.0 RACIAL PROFILING AND THE COMMUNITY 
 
2.1 UNIT GOAL: The student will be able to identify logical and social 
arguments against racial profiling. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
2.1.1 LEARNING OBJECTIVE: The student will be able to identify logical 
and social arguments against racial profiling. 
A. There are appropriate reasons for unusual traffic stops (suspicious behavior, 
the officer's intuition, MOs, etc.), but police work must stop short of cultural 
stereotyping and racism 
 
B. Racial profiling would result in criminal arrests, but only because it would 
target all members of a race randomly – the minor benefits would be far 
outweighed by the distrust and anger towards law enforcement by minorities and 
the public as a whole  
 
C. Racial profiling is self-fulfilling bad logic: if you believed that minorities 
committed more crimes, then you might look for more minority criminals, and find 
them in disproportionate numbers 
 
D. Inappropriate traffic stops generate suspicion and antagonism towards officers 
and make future stops more volatile – a racially-based stop today can throw 
suspicion on tomorrow's legitimate stop 
 
E. By focusing on race, you would not only be harassing innocent citizens, but 
overlooking criminals of all races and backgrounds – it is a waste of law 
enforcement resources 
 
3.0 RACIAL PROFILING VERSUS REASONABLE SUSPICION 
 
3.1 UNIT GOAL: The student will be able to identify the elements of both 
inappropriate and appropriate traffic stops. 
 
3.1.1 LEARNING OBJECTIVE: The student will be able to identify elements 
of a racially motivated traffic stop. 
A. Most race-based complaints come from vehicle stops, often since race is used 
as an inappropriate substitute for drug courier profile elements 
 
B. "DWB" – "Driving While Black" – a nickname for the public perception that a 
Black person may be stopped solely because of their race (especially with the 
suspicion that they are a drug 
courier), often extended to other minority groups or activities as well ("Driving 
While Brown," "Flying While Black," etc.) 
 
C. A typical traffic stop resulting from racial profiling 
1. The vehicle is stopped on the basis of a minor or contrived traffic violation 
which is used as a pretext for closer inspection of the vehicle, driver, and 
passengers 
2. The driver and passengers are questioned about things that do not relate to 
the traffic violation 
 



 
 
 
3. The driver and passengers are ordered out of the vehicle 
4. The officers visually check all observable parts of the vehicle 
5. The officers proceed on the assumption that drug courier work is involved by 
detaining the driver and passengers by the roadside 
6. The driver is asked to consent to a vehicle search – if the driver refuses, the 
officers use other procedures (waiting on a canine unit, criminal record checks, 
license-plate checks, etc.), and intimidate the driver (with the threat of detaining 
him/her, obtaining a warrant, etc.) 
 
3.1.2 LEARNING OBJECTIVE: The student will be able to identify elements 
of a traffic stop which would constitute reasonable suspicion of drug 
courier activity. 
A. Drug courier profile (adapted from a profile developed by the DEA) 
1. Driver is nervous or anxious beyond the ordinary anxiety and cultural 
communication styles 
2. Signs of long-term driving (driver is unshaven, has empty food containers, etc.) 
3. Vehicle is rented 
4. Driver is a young male, 20-35 
5. No visible luggage, even though driver is traveling 
6. Driver was over-reckless or over-cautious in driving and responding to signals 
7. Use of air fresheners 
 
B. Drug courier activity indicators by themselves are usually not sufficient to 
justify a stop 
 
3.1.3 LEARNING OBJECTIVE: The student will be able to identify elements 
of a traffic stop which could constitute reasonable suspicion of criminal 
activity. 
A. Thinking about the totality of circumstances in a vehicle stop 
 
B. Vehicle exterior 
1. Non-standard repainting (esp. on a new vehicle) 
2. Signs of hidden cargo (heavy weight in trunk, windows do not roll down, etc.) 
3. Unusual license plate suggesting a switch (dirty plate, bugs on back plate, 
etc.) 
4. Unusual circumstances (pulling a camper at night, kids' bikes with no kids, 
etc.) 
 
C. Pre-stop indicators 
1. Not consistent with traffic flow 
2. Driver is overly cautious, or driver/passengers repeatedly look at police car 
3. Driver begins using a car- or cell-phone when signaled to stop 
4. Unusual pull-over behavior (ignores signals, hesitates, pulls onto new street, 
moves objects in car, etc.) 
 
 



 
 
 
D. Vehicle interior 
1. Rear seat or interior panels have been opened, there are tools or spare tire, 
etc. 
2. Inconsistent items (anti-theft club with a rental, unexpected luggage, etc.) 
 
Resources 
Proactive Field Stops Training Unit – Instructor's Guide, Maryland Police and 
Correctional Training Commissions, 2001. (See Appendix A.) 
Web address for legislation 77R-SB1074: 
http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/tlo/77r/billtext/SB01074F.htm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/tlo/77r/billtext/SB01074F.htm


 
 
 

 
Report on Complaints 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Report on Complaints 
 
The following table contains data regarding officers that have been the subject of a 
complaint, during the time period of 1/1/05---12/31/05, based on allegations outlining 
possible violations related to the Texas Racial Profiling Law.  The final disposition of the 
case is also included. 
 
 
X 
A check above indicates that the Addison Police Department has not received any 
complaints, on any members of its police force, for having violated the Texas Racial 
Profiling Law during the time period of 1/1/05 ---- 12/31/05. 
 
  
Complaints Filed for Possible Violations of The Texas Racial Profiling Law 
Complaint 

No. 
Alleged Violation Disposition of the Case 

   
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
 
Additional Comments: 
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Tables Illustrating Traffic Contact 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

 
Tier 1 Data 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 

(I) Tier 1 Data 
Traffic-Related Contact Information (1/1/05—12/31/05) 
Race/Ethnicity
* 

Contacts Searches Consensual 
Searches 

PC Searches Custody      
Arrests 

      
 N % N % N % N % N % 
Caucasian 5,096 72 600 52 136 55 593 51 567 51 
African 1,112 16 281 24 64 26 282 25 271 25 
Hispanic 660 9 259 22 46 18 259 23 253 23 
Asian 221 3 14 1 3 1 16 1 15 1 
Native 
American 

2 .03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
           
Total 7,091 100** 1,154 100** 246 100** 1,150 100** 1,106 100 

“N” represents “number” of traffic-related contacts 
*Race/Ethnicity is defined by Senate Bill 1074 as being of a “particular descent, including 
Caucasian, African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American”. 
**Figure has been rounded 
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Tier 1 Baseline Comparison 

(Fair Roads Standard) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
(II) Resident Traffic-Contacts and Fair Roads Standard 
Comparison  
Comparison of resident traffic-related contacts with households in Addison that have 
vehicle access (in percentages).   (1/1/05—12/31/05) 

Race/Ethnicity* Resident Traffic-Contacts 
(in percentages) 

Households  
with Vehicle Access  

(in percentages) 
   
Caucasian 67 69 
African 11 7 
Hispanic 18 14 
Asian 3 7 
Native American .1 1 
Other 0 N/A 
   
Total 100** 98*** 
* Race/Ethnicity are defined by Senate Bill 1074 as being of a “particular descent, including Caucasian, 
African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American”. 
**Represents rounded figure 
***Amount does not total 100% since Census data does provide value of “other” category. 
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Tier 1 Data  
(Four-Year Comparative Analysis) 

(2002—2005) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
(III) Four-Year Tier 1 Data Comparison 
 
Percentage Comparison of Four-Year Traffic-Related Contacts  
(1/1/02---12/31/05) 
 
Race/Ethnicity* Traffic-Related Contacts 

(Percentages) 
 (02) (03) (04) (05) 
     

Caucasian 78 74 78 72 

African 12 14 14 16 

Hispanic 8 8 5 9 

Asian 2 3 3 3 

Native 
American 

.04 .09 .02 .03 

Other 0 .05 0 0 

     

Total 100 100** 100 100** 

* Race/Ethnicity is defined by Senate Bill 1074 as being of a “particular descent, including Caucasian, 
African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American”. 
** Figure has been rounded. 
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Percentage Comparison of Four-Year Traffic-Related Searches  
(1/1/02---12/31/05) 
 
Race/Ethnicity* Traffic-Related Searches 

(Percentages) 
 (02) (03) (04) (05) 
     

Caucasian 75 61 61 52 

African 18 18 22 24 

Hispanic 7 18 15 22 

Asian .42 2 2 1 

Native 
American 

0 .26 .09 0 

Other 0 .17 0 0 

     

Total 100 100 100** 100** 

* Race/Ethnicity is defined by Senate Bill 1074 as being of a “particular descent, including Caucasian, 
African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American”. 
** Figure has been rounded. 
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Percentage Comparison of Four-Year Traffic-Related Arrests  
(1/1/02---12/31/05) 
 
Race/Ethnicity* Traffic-Related Arrests 

(Percentages) 
 (02) (03) (04) (05) 
     

Caucasian 50 58 61 51 

African 22 19 22 25 

Hispanic 27 21 15 23 

Asian 1 2 2 1 

Native 
American 

0 .10 .1 0 

Other 0 .10 0 0 

     

Total 100 100** 100** 100 

* Race/Ethnicity is defined by Senate Bill 1074 as being of a “particular descent, including Caucasian, 
African, Hispanic, Asian, or Native American”. 
** Figure has been rounded. 
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Analysis and Interpretation of Data 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Analysis 
 
 In 2001, the Texas Legislature passed Senate Bill 1074 which later became the 
Texas Racial Profiling Law.  This particular law, which became effective January 1, 
2002, requires that all police departments in the state collect traffic-related data and 
report this information to their local governing authority by March 1st of each year.  The 
purpose in collecting and presenting this information is to determine if a police officer is 
engaging in the practice of profiling minority motorists.   
 

As it is the case in other states with similar laws, the racial profiling law in Texas 
requires the interpretation of traffic data. Although most researchers would probably 
agree with the fact that it is a good idea for police departments to be accountable to the 
citizenry while carrying a transparent image before the community, it is very difficult to 
determine if police departments are engaging in racial profiling, from a review of 
aggregate data.  That is, it is challenging to identify specific “individual” racist behavior 
from aggregate-level “institutional” data on traffic-related contacts.  
 
 Despite this, the Addison Police Department, in an effort to comply with The 
Texas Racial Profiling Law (S.B. 1074), commissioned the analysis of its 2005 traffic 
contact data.  Thus, three different types of analyses were conducted.  The first of these 
involved a careful evaluation of the 2005 traffic stop data.  This particular analysis 
measured, as required by S.B. 1074, the number and percentage of Caucasians, African 
Americans, Hispanics, Asians, Native Americans, and individuals belonging to the 
“other” category, that came in contact with the police and were issued a citation or 
arrested after an initial traffic-related contact, in 2005. In addition, the analysis included 
information relevant to the number and percentage of searches (table 1) while indicating 
the type of search performed (i.e., consensual or probable cause).  Finally, the data 
analysis highlighted the number and percentage of individuals who, after they came in 
contact with the police for a traffic-related reason, were arrested. 
 
 The second type of analysis was based on a comparison of the 2005 traffic-
contact data with a particular baseline. When reviewing this particular analysis, one 
should keep in mind that there is a great deal of disagreement, in the academic literature, 
regarding the type/form of baseline to be used when analyzing traffic-related contact 
information. Of all the baseline measures available, the Addison Police Department 
decided to adopt, as a baseline measure, the Fair Roads Standard.   This particular 
baseline is based on data obtained through the U.S. Census Bureau (2000) relevant to the 
number of households that have access to vehicles while controlling for the race and 
ethnicity of the heads of households.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

It is clear that census data presents challenges to any effort made at establishing a 
fair and accurate racial profiling analysis. That is, census data contains information on all 
residents of a particular community, regardless of the fact they may or may not be among 
the driving population.  Further, census data, when used as a baseline of comparison, 
presents the challenge that it captures information related to city residents only. Thus, 
excluding individuals who may have come in contact with the Addison Police 
Department in 2005 but live outside city limits. In some cases, the percentage of the 
population that come in contact with the police but live outside city limits may range 
from 60 to 90 percent of all contacts.    
 

Despite this, several civil rights organizations in Texas have expressed their desire 
and made recommendations that all police departments use, in their analysis, the Fair 
Roads Standard. This contains census data specific to the number of “households” that 
have access to vehicles.  Thus, proposing to compare “households” (which may have 
multiple residents and only a few vehicles) with “contacts” (an individual-based count).  
This, in essence, constitutes a comparison that may result in ecological fallacy.  Despite 
this, the Addison Police Department made a decision that it would use this form of 
comparison (i.e., census data relevant to households with vehicles) in an attempt to 
demonstrate its “good will” and “transparency” before the community. Thus, the Fair 
Roads Standard data obtained and used in this study is specifically relevant to Addison.   

 
The final analysis was conducted while using the 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 

traffic contact data.  Specifically, all traffic-related contacts made in 2005 were compared 
to similar figures reported in 2002, 2003 and 2004.  Although most researchers do not 
support the notion that in four years, a “significant” trend can take place, when 
considering this analysis, it was determined that comparing four years of traffic contact 
data may highlight possible areas of consistency with regards to traffic-related contacts. 
That is, the four-year comparison has the potential of revealing early indicators that a 
possible trend of traffic-based contacts with regards to members of a specific minority 
group, may in fact, develop.   
 
Tier 1 (2005) Traffic-Related Contact Analysis 
 
 The Tier 1 data collected in 2005 showed that most traffic-related contacts were 
made with Caucasian drivers.  This was followed by African American and Hispanic 
drivers. With respect to searches, most of them were performed on Caucasian drivers. 
This was also followed by African Americans and Hispanics.  It is important to note that 
the arrest data revealed that Caucasian drivers were arrested the most in traffic-related 
contacts; this was followed by African Americans and Hispanics.   In addition, no arrests 
were made, in traffic related incidents, of drivers of “Native American” descent or those 
belonging to the “other” category.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Fair Roads Standard Analysis 
 
 When comparing Addison resident traffic contacts to the census data relevant to 
the number of “households” in Addison who indicated, in the 2000 census, that they had 
access to vehicles, the analysis produced interesting findings. That is, the percentage of 
individuals of “Caucasian”, “Asian” and “Native American” descent who came in contact 
with the police and resided in Addison was lower than the percentage of Caucasian, 
Asian and Native American households in Addison that claimed, in the 2000 census, to 
have access to vehicles. With respect to African American and Hispanic drivers, a higher 
percentage of resident contacts were detected.  That is, the percentage of African 
American and Hispanic resident drivers that came in contact with the police in 2005 was 
higher than the percentage of African American and Hispanic households in Addison 
with access to vehicles.  
 
Four-Year Comparison 
 
 The four-year comparison (02-05) showed remarkable similarities with respect to 
the traffic-related contacts.  As evident in table 3, the percentage of drivers (from 
different racial/ethnic groups) that came in contact with the Addison Police in 2005 was 
almost identical to the percentage of drivers, from the same racial/ethnic groups that 
came in contact with the Addison Police Department in 2004, 2003 and 2002.  There has 
been, however, an increase in percentage of contacts relevant to African American and 
Hispanic drivers while a decrease in percentage was detected among Caucasians. 
 
 The search figures for all four years showed similar patterns. However, an 
increase in 2005 was detected regarding the percentage of African American and 
Hispanic searches.  A percentage decrease in searches was observed regarding 
Caucasians.  When considering the arrests made, the data revealed that the percentage of 
arrests increased among African Americans and Hispanics while a decrease in percentage 
was evident among Caucasians.  
 
Summary of Findings 

 As it is evident from the data reviewed, the Fair Roads Standard comparison 
showed that the Addison Police Department came in contact (in traffic-related incidents) 
with smaller percentages of Caucasian, Asian and Native American resident drivers than 
the percentage that resided in Addison and had access to vehicles.  Further, the data 
suggested that the percentage of African American and Hispanic resident drivers that 
came in contact with the police in 2005 was higher than the percentage of African 
American and Hispanic Addison households with access to vehicles.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

When reviewing the four-year traffic contact data comparison, the findings 
suggested that the Addison Police Department has been, for the most part, consistent in 
the racial/ethnic composition of motorists it comes in contact with during a given year. 
The consistency of contacts for the past 4 years is in place despite the fact the city 
demographics are expected to have changed, thus, increasing the number of subjects 
likely to come in contact with the police. 

 
Overall, it is recommended that the Addison Police Department continue to 

collect and assess additional traffic-contact data (i.e., reason for PC searches, contraband 
detected) which may prove to be useful when determining, in subsequent reports, the 
nature of the traffic contacts police officers are making with all individuals, particularly 
with African American and Hispanic drivers.  Although this additional data may not be 
required by state law, it is likely to provide insights regarding the nature and outcome of 
all traffic contacts made with the public.  As part of this effort, the Addison Police 
Department is also encouraged to: 
 

1) Consider the utility of performing an independent search analysis on the 
search data collected in 2005.  

 
2) Continue to commission data audits in order to assess data integrity; that 

is, to ensure that the data collected is consistent with the data being 
reported.   

 
 It is clear that the Addison Police Department continues to address the issue of 
racial profiling in a serious manner.  The information provided in this report serves as 
evidence that the Addison Police Department has, once again, complied with the Texas 
Racial Profiling Law.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

(III) Summary  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Checklist  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Checklist 
 
The following requirements were met by the Addison Police Department in accordance 
with The Texas Racial Profiling Law: 
 

 Clearly defined act of actions that constitute racial profiling 
 

 Statement indicating prohibition of any peace officer employed by the  
Addison Police Department from engaging in racial profiling 
 

 Implement a process by which an individual may file a complaint regarding racial 
profiling violations 
 

 Provide public education related to the complaint process 
 

 Implement disciplinary guidelines for officer found in violation of the Texas Racial 
Profiling Law 
 

 Collect data (Tier 1) that includes information on 
a) Race and ethnicity of individual detained 
b) Whether a search was conducted 
c) If there was a search, whether it was a consent search or a probable cause search 
d) Whether a custody arrest took place 

 
 Produce an annual report on police contacts (Tier 1) and present this to local 

governing body by March 1, 2006.  
 

 Adopt a policy, if video/audio equipment is installed, on standards for reviewing 
video and audio documentation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact Information  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Contact Information 
For additional questions regarding the information presented in this report, please 
contact: 
 
 

Del Carmen Consulting, LLC 
3018 St. Amanda Drive 
Mansfield, Texas 76063 

817.681.7840 
www.texasracialprofiling.com 

 
 
Disclaimer: The author of this report, Alejandro del Carmen/del Carmen Consulting, 
LLC, is not liable for any omissions or errors committed in the acquisition, analysis, or 
creation of this report. Further, Dr. del Carmen/del Carmen Consulting is not responsible 
for the inappropriate use and distribution of information contained in this report.  Further, 
no liability shall be incurred as a result of any harm that may be caused to individuals 
and/or organizations as a result of the information contained in this report.   
 
 

http://www.texasracialprofiling.com/
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To: Ron Whitehead, City Manager 
 
From: Randy Moravec, Director, Financial & 
 Strategic Services 
 
Re: First Quarter FY 2006 Financial Report 
 
Date: February 20, 2006 
 
 
GENERAL FUND 

 Revenues for the first quarter totaled $4.8 million, which is 19.3% of budget and $46k 
more than recorded the same period last. 

 Sales tax of $2.5 million is up 3.7% over last year. If this trend continues through the year, 
projected collections would exceed budget by $268k. Despite the increase, Addison’s 
experience pales in comparison to the increases enjoyed by Dallas County (up 9.5%) and 
State of Texas (up 13.2%). 

 Property tax is up due to the higher tax rate levied for operations and maintenance, 
although most of the tax will not be collected until the second quarter. 

 Telecommunication access line fees are not due until 45 days following the end of the 
quarter. Therefore the amount of $45k does not reflect the full amount expected to be 
collected for the quarter ended 12/31/05. 

 First quarter expenditures totaled $4.9 million, but are somewhat understated since the 
$263k transfer to the Parks capital project fund had not yet been made and the quarterly 
transfer of the fund’s contributions to the capital replacement funds had not been recorded 
until after December’s close. Accounting for these two transactions would increase total 
expenditures and uses by $544k. 

 
HOTEL FUND 

 First quarter revenues totaled $1.2 million. Hotel occupancy taxes posted revenues of $1.1 
million, a healthy 12.4% gain over the previous year. Nineteen of the Town’s 22 hotels 
posted gains, with those in the business moderate category performing the best. 
Revenues for the next two quarters will be impacted by the remodeling of the Marriott 
Quorum, which will take out a third of their rooms for the next few months. 

 Conference Center rental declined for the first time in over a year. Income totaled $112k 
compared to $141k collected the same period last year. 

 Expenditures for the quarter totaled $1.1 million or $72k more than last year, primarily due 
to this year’s larger marketing budget. 

Finance D
epartm

ent 

MEMO 
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AIRPORT FUND 

 Operating revenue at $724k is 9% more than generated last year. Collections of fuel 
flowage fees and rental are up. The assessment of airport income is good, with the only 
area of concern being the status of through-the-fence fees. 

 Operating expenses of $493k contributed to net income of $223k, substantially better than 
the $93k loss recorded this time last year. Net income will be diminished the next two 
quarters as WSAAV begins its aggressive maintenance program that had been budgeted. 

 Beginning working capital balance is significantly less than budgeted due to the rapid 
construction of the fuel farm and the recording of the judgment against the Town on the 
through-the-fence litigation. The judgment has yet to be paid pending appeals. 

 The long-term trend for airport working capital is good, with revenue being sufficient for 
supporting operations and needed capital improvements. 

 
UTILITY FUND 

 A dry fall season caused a 34.7% increase in volume of water sold. The increased 
consumption resulted in operating revenues coming in $459k more than received the prior 
year. The outlook for operating income has been upgraded from one of concern to positive 
due to the increased consumption and the implementation of new utility rates in 
December. 

 The increased sale of water required the Town to purchase more water from Dallas Water 
Utilities. As a result, operating expenses of $1.2 million were 18% greater than last year. 

 Net income increased $413k but was not enough to offset debt payments and working 
capital declined slightly. The overall assessment for the fund is still one of concern until we 
see how the new utility rates impact water consumption. 

  
CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

 Cash for all funds as of December 31, 2005 totaled $ 37.5 million, an increase of $544k 
from the beginning of the quarter. The increase is due to the receipt of $1.5 million in 
proceeds from the sale of general obligation bonds to complete the Arapaho Road project 
and complete maintenance of Midway Road. 

 The Town’s average investment yield to maturity as of 12/31/05 was 3.68%, a slight 
increase from the 3.14% of the previous quarter and the average weighted maturity was 
159 days. 

 The Town’s return is still below the Texpool return but is within 49 basis points of this 
benchmark. As noted in previous reports, the Town’s return lags that of Texpool due to the 
longer-term maturities that were purchased when Texpool rates were very low. However, 
these investments were redeemed at maturity and have been replaced with instruments 
earning a higher rate of interest.  

 Although a flat yield curve remains, First Southwest Asset Management recommends, and 
Finance staff concurs, that we begin looking for opportunities to lock into yields at the 24-
30 month maturity area. 

 



Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual
RESOURCES

Ad Valorem Tax 8,465$      1,578$      1,465$      -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,465$      1,578$      1,465$      
Non-Property Tax 10,774      2,511        2,422        3,990        1,056        939           -               -               -               -               -               -               14,764      3,567        3,361        
Franchise Fees 2,752        51             164           -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               2,752        51             164           
Service/Permitting/License Fees 1,633        295           328           1,049        (1)             4               1,112        201           174           9,013        1,789        1,330        12,808      2,285        1,836        
Rental, Interest and Other Income 1,058        318           288           669           170           183           3,419        558           503           55             30             26             5,201        1,075        999           
Transfers and Other Sources -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Total Resources 24,682      4,753        4,667        5,708        1,225        1,126        4,531        759           676           9,069        1,820        1,356        43,989      8,558        7,825        

APPLICATION OF RESOURCES
Personal Services 17,232      3,715        3,650        1,427        235           212           281           55             50             1,227        245           222           20,167      4,250        4,134        
Supplies and Materials 1,042        179           176           209           39             33             22             2               (4)             99             12             12             1,372        232           217           
Maintenance 1,762        221           326           371           66             70             1,849        144           155           304           19             31             4,286        451           582           
Contractual Services 3,444        802           921           3,431        615           564           1,504        292           439           4,762        972           783           13,142      2,682        2,707        
Capital Equipment Amortization 1,071        1               289           17             -               5               -               -               -               17             -               5               1,105        1               299           
Capital Equipment/Projects 65             -               2               150           1               -               3,168        311           5               589           2               -               3,972        314           7               
Transfers and Other Uses** 263           -               -               706           176           176           384           96             128           2,350        588           574           3,703        860           878           

Total Application of Resources 24,879      4,918        5,364        6,311        1,133        1,060        7,208        900           774           9,349        1,838        1,627        47,747      8,789        8,825        

Net Change in Fund Balances (197)$       (165)$       (697)         (603)$       93$           66$           (2,677)$    (141)$       (98)$         (280)$       (18)$         (271)         (3,758)$    (232)$       (1,000)      

Notes:
* Totals may not exactly match due to rounding.
** Transfers and other uses includes interfund transfers and and retirement of debt in the Airport and Utility funds.

Utility Fund Total Major Operating Funds*

TOWN OF ADDISON
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF MAJOR OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

All Amounts Expressed in Thousands of Dollars

General Fund Hotel Fund Airport Fund

UNAUDITED ACTUAL AMOUNTS COMPARED TO THE 2006 ADOPTED BUDGET AND PREVIOUS YEAR ACTUAL FOR SAME PERIOD
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Advalorem taxes:
Current taxes 8,419,500$      1,575,391$   1,575,391$   18.7% 1,441,026$   20.8%
Delinquent taxes 25,710             1,910            1,910            7.4% 15,346          281.1%
Penalty & interest 19,290             1,031            1,031            5.3% 8,496            77.9%

Non-property taxes:
Sales tax 9,924,100        2,511,028     2,511,028     25.3% 2,421,963     24.8%
Alcoholic beverage tax 849,750           -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

Franchise / right-of-way use fees:
Electric franchise 1,619,430        -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Gas franchise 194,980           -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Telecommunication access fees* 742,940           44,960          44,960          6.1% 164,418        20.7%
Cable franchise 107,430           -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Street rental fees 7,000               6,037            6,037            86.2% -                   0.0%
Sanitation 80,000             -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

Licenses and permits:
Business licenses and permits 149,030           16,837          16,837          11.3% 14,395          10.0%
Building and construction permits 303,130           94,536          94,536          31.2% 83,485          32.8%

Intergovernmental revenue -                  -                   -                   0.0% 40,547          0.0%
Service fees:

General government 960                 73                 73                 7.6% 161               22.7%
Public safety 759,270           131,876        131,876        17.4% 136,194        18.9%
Urban development 4,450               1,001            1,001            22.5% 1,245            60.7%
Streets and sanitation 184,680           39,168          39,168          21.2% 38,142          21.4%
Recreation 65,150             11,672          11,672          17.9% 11,332          16.5%
Interfund 166,400           -                   -                   0.0% 43,060          25.0%

Court fines 744,970           205,274        205,274        27.6% 188,337        25.5%
Interest earnings 167,000           49,616          49,616          29.7% 28,315          24.9%
Rental income 119,000           16,250          16,250          13.7% 27,083          20.8%
Other 27,500             46,594          46,594          169.4% 3,461            15.4%

Total Revenues 24,681,670$    4,753,254$   4,753,254$   19.3% 4,667,006$   20.5%

NOTES:
* Telecommunication fees are due 45 days following the end of the quarter. First quarter report completed prior to deadline

which explains disparity compared to previous year.

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

General Government:
City manager 1,269,600$      328,343$      328,343$      25.9% 327,393$      27.0%
Financial & strategic services 1,014,140        214,925        214,925        21.2% 222,385        21.9%
General services 766,950           142,030        142,030        18.5% 152,799        23.6%
Municipal court 429,190           86,867          86,867          20.2% 84,755          20.5%
Human resources 371,570           92,541          92,541          24.9% 82,087          20.9%
Information technology 1,088,010        173,543        173,543        16.0% 154,956        14.8%
Combined services 782,120           132,138        132,138        16.9% 276,412        35.9%
Council projects 308,590           228,470        228,470        74.0% 162,633        43.5%

Public safety:
Police 7,395,220        1,445,190     1,445,190     19.5% 1,644,223     22.5%
Fire 5,590,320        1,088,145     1,088,145     19.5% 1,198,889     23.0%

Development services 637,340           120,502        120,502        18.9% 122,391        21.6%
Streets 1,366,140        205,320        205,320        15.0% 256,429        18.2%
Parks and Recreation:

Parks 2,378,830        452,070        452,070        19.0% 444,555        19.9%
Recreation 1,217,980        208,131        208,131        17.1% 233,943        18.1%

OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfer to parks capital project fund 263,000           -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

Total Expenditures 24,879,000$    4,918,216$   4,918,216$   19.8% 5,363,851$   22.5%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
 Hotel/Motel occupancy taxes 3,990,000$      1,056,359$   1,056,359$   26.5% 939,054$      27.6%
 Proceeds from special events 1,049,300        (672)              (672)              -0.1% 4,354            0.4%
 Conference centre rental 490,000           111,891        111,891        22.8% 140,667        40.2%
 Theatre centre rental 84,000             19,424          19,424          23.1% 17,976          24.0%
 Interest and miscellaneous 94,700             38,491          38,491          40.6% 23,883          41.6%
Total Revenues 5,708,000        1,225,493     1,225,493     21.5% 1,125,934$   22.8%

Expenditures and other uses:
Visitor services 799,810           133,098        133,098        16.6% 123,735        16.1%
Marketing 996,710           259,963        259,963        26.1% 190,585        21.4%
Special events 2,246,230        135,856        135,856        6.0% 101,383        5.1%
Conference centre 1,056,260        184,292        184,292        17.4% 211,177        24.8%
Performing arts 506,010           242,285        242,285        47.9% 257,360        50.9%
Capital projects -                  600               600               0.0% -                   0.0%
Other financing uses:

Transfer to debt service fund 705,890           176,473        176,473        25.0% 176,153        25.0%
Total Expenditures and Other

6,310,910$      1,132,568$   1,132,568$   17.9% 1,060,392$   18.5%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable
  2) Amounts spent by special project:

Public Relations 663,330$         147,354$      147,354$      22.2% 145,805$      23.9%
Oktoberfest 558,170           4,405            4,405            0.8% 1,312            0.3%
Kaboom Town 175,220           -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Calendar 44,480             39,438          39,438          88.7% 40,138          90.2%
Hotel Support Program 260,000           28,709          28,709          11.0% 28,422          14.2%
Taste Addison 613,470           341               341               0.1% 583               0.1%
Jazz Festival 251,400           4,326            4,326            1.7% 9,246            4.4%
Shakespeare Festival 31,000             16,528          16,528          53.3% -                   0.0%
Summer Jazz Festival 24,100             -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Weekend to Wipe Out Cancer 13,000             874               874               6.7% 741               5.7%

                   TOTAL 2,634,170$      241,975$      241,975$      9.2% 226,247$      9.8%

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
HOTEL FUND
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
DART Grants 752,000$         -$                 -$                 0.0% -$                 0.0%
Interest income and other 85,000             34,879          34,879          41.0% 37,575          44.2%

      Total Revenues 837,000           34,879          34,879          4.2% 37,575$        4.6%

Expenditures:
Personal services 50,000             4,482            4,482            9.0% 6,373            12.7%
Design and engineering 138,000           1,043            1,043            0.8% 15,033          7.7%
Construction and equipment: 1,298,000        1,351            1,351            0.1% 2,372,222     51.9%

       Total Expenditures 1,486,000$      6,876$          6,876$          0.5% 2,393,628$   49.7%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest income and other 12,000$           3,704$          3,704$          30.9% 3,227$          64.5%
Developer contributions 184,000           -                   -                   0.0%
Transfer from street capital project fund 263,000           -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

      Total Revenues 459,000           3,704            3,704            0.8% 3,227$          64.5%

Expenditures:
  Personal services 5,000               666               666               13.3% 77                 N/A
 Design and engineering 53,000             17,588          17,588          33.2% 15,695          N/A
 Construction and equipment: 779,000           35,230          35,230          4.5% -                   0.0%
       Total Expenditures 837,000$         53,484$        53,484$        6.4% 15,772$        4.5%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
PARKS CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
STREET CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues and other sources:
Interest earnings and other 2,000$             710$             710$             35.5% 1,481$          74.1%

Total Revenues 2,000               710               710               35.5% 1,481$          74.1%

Expenditures:
Personal services 12,000             11,206          11,206          93.4% 1,889            18.9%
Design and engineering 122,000           84,521          84,521          69.3% -                   0.0%
Construction and equipment -                      -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

Total Expenditures 134,000$         95,727$        95,727$        71.4% 1,889$          0.8%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest earnings and other 40,000$           18,294$        18,294$        45.7% 18,849$        25.1%

Total Revenues 40,000             18,294          18,294          45.7% 18,849$        25.1%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                      12,242          12,242          N/A 24,993          50.0%
Design and engineering 250,000           2,252            2,252            0.9% 1,090            0.4%
Construction and equipment 1,205,280        264,044        264,044        21.9% 337,590        11.9%

Total Expenditures 1,455,280$      278,538$      278,538$      19.1% 363,673$      11.4%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
2002 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
2000 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

2005-06 FY
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovenmental - county grant -$                    -$                 -$                 N/A 1,422,812$   N/A
Interest earnings and other 150,000           28,130          28,130          18.8% 60,373          40.2%

Total Revenues 150,000           28,130          28,130          18.8% 1,483,185$   988.8%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services 50,000             325               325               0.6% 9,555            19.1%
Design and engineering 450,000           36,978          36,978          8.2% 79,957          17.8%
Construction and equipment 8,100,000        186,889        186,889        2.3% 159,625        2.0%

Total Expenditures 8,600,000$      224,192$      224,192$      2.6% 249,137$      2.9%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Bond proceeds 1,500,000$      1,500,000$   1,500,000$   100.0% -$                 0.0%
Interest earnings and other 5,000               -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

Total Revenues 1,505,000        1,500,000     1,500,000     99.7% -$                 0.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Bond sale costs 12,000             -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Design and engineering -                      -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Construction and equipment 1,493,000        -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

Total Expenditures 1,505,000$      -$                 -$                 0.0% -$                 0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
2004 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
2006 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
Operating grants 30,000$           -$                 -$                 0.0% -$                 0.0%
Fuel flowage fees 1,065,000        196,391        196,391        18.4% 164,642        16.5%
Rental 3,330,000        522,722        522,722        15.7% 490,805        16.0%
User fees 47,000             5,061            5,061            10.8% 8,920            25.5%

    Total operating revenues 4,472,000        724,174        724,174        16.2% 664,367        16.1%

Operating expenses:
Town - Personal services 281,130           55,092          55,092          19.6% 50,314          17.7%
Town - Supplies 22,300             1,715            1,715            7.7% (4,016)           -26.8%
Town - Maintenance 26,250             268               268               1.0% 6,257            26.9%
Town - Contractual services 424,100           48,912          48,912          11.5% 97,802          24.0%
Grant - Maintenance 60,000             -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Operator operation & maintenance 1,762,660        144,231        144,231        8.2% 149,018        11.9%
Operator service contract 1,080,000        243,110        243,110        22.5% 341,527        32.8%

    Total operating expenses 3,656,440        493,328        493,328        13.5% 640,902        20.8%
    Net operating income 815,560           230,846        230,846        28.3% 23,465          2.2%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest earnings and other 59,000             34,893          34,893          59.1% 11,983          34.2%
Interest on debt, fiscal fees & other (169,360)          (42,340)         (42,340)         25.0% (128,014)       60.4%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (110,360)          (7,447)           (7,447)           6.7% (116,031)       65.6%

Net income (loss) 705,200$         223,399$      223,399$      31.7% (92,566)$       -10.5%
(excluding depreciation)

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

Net income (excluding depreciation) 705,200$         223,399$      223,399$      31.7% (92,566)         -10.5%
Sources (uses) of working capital:

Retirement of long-term debt (215,000)          (53,750)         (53,750)         0.0% -                   0.0%
Net additions to fixed assets with grants (70,000)           (500)              (500)              0.7% -                   0.0%
Other net additions to fixed assets (3,097,500)       (310,410)       (310,410)       0.0% (5,066)           0.0%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (3,382,500)       (364,660)       (364,660)       10.8% (5,066)           2.0%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (2,677,300)       (141,261)       (141,261)       5.3% (97,632)         -15.5%
Beginning fund balance 4,817,470        3,180,444     3,180,444     66.0% 1,573,835     103.9%

Ending fund balance 2,140,170$      3,039,183$   3,039,183$   142.0% 1,476,203$   68.8%

NOTES:
1) Operating income and portions of operating expenses are underrported by one month due to transactions being

accounted for by operator one month and not reported to Town until following month.

AIRPORT FUND
FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 1st Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
  Water sales 4,210,800$      933,517$      933,517$      22.2% 598,197$      16.3%
  Sewer charges 4,741,400        841,217        841,217        17.7% 716,379        17.5%
  Tap fees 1,000               1,000            1,000            100.0% -                   0.0%
  Penalties 60,000             13,723          13,723          22.9% 15,802          26.3%
    Total operating revenues 9,013,200        1,789,457     1,789,457     19.9% 1,330,378     17.0%

Operating expenses:
  Water purchases 2,469,600        442,226        442,226        17.9% 330,431        14.5%
  Wastewater treatment 1,814,800        453,735        453,735        25.0% 330,398        19.4%
  Utility operations 2,125,260        352,032        352,032        16.6% 393,194        19.0%
    Total operating expenses 6,409,660        1,247,994     1,247,994     19.5% 1,054,023     17.4%
    Net operating income 2,603,540        541,463        541,463        20.8% 276,355        15.5%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest income and other 55,300             30,328          30,328          54.8% 25,542          22.5%
Interest on bonded debt
 and fiscal charges (635,130)          (158,782)       (158,782)       25.0% (206,695)       25.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (579,830)          (128,454)       (128,454)       22.2% (181,153)       25.4%

Net income (excluding depreciation) 2,023,710$      413,009$      413,009$      20.4% 95,202$        8.9%

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

    Net income (loss) 2,023,710        413,009        413,009        20.4% 95,202          8.9%

Sources (uses) of working capital:
  Retirement of long-term debt (1,715,000)       (428,750)       (428,750)       25.0% (367,250)       25.0%
  Net additions to fixed assets (589,200)          (2,240)           (2,240)           0.4% -                   0.0%
    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (2,304,200)       (430,990)       (430,990)       18.7% (367,250)       16.4%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (280,490)          (17,981)         (17,981)         6.4% (272,048)       23.3%
Beginning fund balance 1,841,940        1,869,466     1,869,466     101.5% 3,151,828     86.5%

Ending fund balance 1,561,450$      1,851,485$   1,851,485$   118.6% 2,879,780$   116.3%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2) Purchases of water and wastewater treatment services are underreported by one to two months due to
prior year accruals and delay in receiving billings from Dallas Water Utilities.

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
UTILITY FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative

October 937,156$     937,156$       8.0% 4.4% 11.1% 11.1% 8.6% 8.6%
November 864,460$     1,801,616$    -2.1% 1.2% 8.4% 10.0% 15.8% 11.7%
December 709,412$     2,511,028$    10.6% 3.7% 8.4% 9.5% 16.6% 13.2%
January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September

Budget 05-06: 9,924,100$    
Projected Year-End 10,192,400$  

% Change from
Prior Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
% Change from

2005-06 Collections
% Change from

Prior Year Prior Year

DALLAS COUNTY STATE OF TEXAS

TOWN OF ADDISON
Schedule of Sales Tax Collections

and Related Analyses
For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006

Monthly Sales Tax Collections
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06 to 05 06 to 05
Number Percentage Amount Percentage % Diff. Amount Percentage % Diff.

Full Service
Marriott Quorum 548           14% 205,524$     19% -4% 205,524$     19% -4%
Intercontinental 529           13% 204,990       19% 17% 204,990       19% 17%
Crown Plaza 429           11% 102,866       10% 27% 102,866       10% 27%

1,506        38% 513,381       49% 9% 513,381       49% 9%

Extended Stay
Budget Suites 344           9% 10,275         1% 10% 10,275         1% 10%
Best Western 70             2% 12,496         1% 79% 12,496         1% 79%
Marriott Residence 150           4% 41,175         4% 11% 41,175         4% 11%
Summerfield Suites 132           3% 36,430         3% -14% 36,430         3% -14%
Homewood Suites 128           3% 29,999         3% -12% 29,999         3% -12%
Springhill Suites 159           4% 48,900         5% 14% 48,900         5% 14%

983           24% 179,275       17% 4% 179,275       17% 4%

Business Moderate
Marriott Courtyard Quorum 176           4% 70,007         7% 19% 70,007         7% 19%
LaQuinta Inn 152           4% 35,557         3% 18% 35,557         3% 18%
Marriott Courtyard Proton 147           4% 42,854         4% 19% 42,854         4% 19%
Country Inn 102           3% 23,907         2% 17% 23,907         2% 17%
Hilton Garden Inn 96             2% 36,017         3% 21% 36,017         3% 21%
Holiday Inn - Arapaho 101           3% 27,490         3% 57% 27,490         3% 57%
Comfort Inn 86             2% 13,315         1% 28% 13,315         1% 28%

860           21% 249,148       24% 22% 249,148       24% 22%

Economy
Motel 6 168           4% 18,506         2% 15% 18,506         2% 15%
Hampton Inn 160           4% 40,129         4% 36% 40,129         4% 36%
Holiday Inn 118           3% 23,397         2% 22% 23,397         2% 22%
Quality Inn 78             2% 21,918         2% 27% 21,918         2% 27%
Addison Inn 78             2% 6,972          1% 7% 6,972          1% 7%
Sleep Inn 63             2% 3,634          0% 7% 3,634          0% 7%

665           17% 114,556       11% 25% 114,556       11% 25%

TOTAL 4,014        100% 1,056,359$  100% 12% 1,056,359$  100% 12%

YTD FY 06

TOWN OF ADDISON HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX COLLECTION
Hotels By Service Type for the Quarter and Year-To-Date Ended December 31, 2005

With Comparisons to Prior Year

Rooms 1st Quarter FY 06
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TOWN OF ADDISON
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2005

Balance Quarter Quarter Balance
Fund 9/30/2005 Receipts Disbursements 12/31/2005

General Fund 7,168,690$      7,449,222$               8,367,779$               6,250,133$               
Special Revenue Funds:
  Hotel 5,187,389        2,239,360                 2,814,880                 4,611,869                 
  Public Safety 40,677             13,075                      1,244                        52,508                      
  Muncipal Court 276,295           287,761                    260,360                    303,696                    
  Arbor 102,827           12,270                      23,513                      91,584                      
Debt Service Funds:
  G. O. Bonds 1,399,997        1,853,858                 912,582                    2,341,273                 
  Hotel Revenue Bonds 770,023           32,351                      13,013                      789,361                    
Capital Projects Funds:
  Streets 3,800,581        168,033                    76,133                      3,892,481                 
  Parks 457,600           10,680                      78,278                      390,002                    
  2000 G. O. Bonds 122,228           4,579                        93,639                      33,168                      
  2002 G.O. Bonds 2,317,072        80,023                      318,318                    2,078,777                 
  2004 G.O. Bonds 3,915,416        705,651                    1,513,409                 3,107,658                 
  2006 G.O. Bonds -                       1,500,000                 -                                1,500,000                 
Enterprise Funds:
  Utility 3,575,211        2,647,813                 2,215,653                 4,007,371                 
  Airport 3,941,760        1,168,692                 958,313                    4,152,139                 
Internal Service Funds:
  Capital Replacement 2,164,493        52,584                      74,506                      2,142,571                 
  Information Services 1,667,309        69,232                      28,298                      1,708,243                 
      TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 36,907,568$    18,295,184$            17,749,918$            37,452,834$            

Note:  Cash inflows and outflows represent revenues, expenditures, and investment transactions.

INVESTMENTS BY MATURITY AND TYPE
For the Quarter Ending December 31, 2005

Avg. Weighted Yield
Type % of Portfolio to Maturity Amount

Pools 29.11% 4.17% 10,695,322$             
Commercial Paper 8.14% 4.30% 2,983,725                 
Agencies 49.17% 3.47% 18,071,442               
Treasuries 13.58% 3.02% 4,987,894                 

Total Investments 100.00% 36,738,383              

Accrued Interest Earnings 109,270                    
Demand Deposits 605,181                    

      TOTAL 37,452,834$            
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COLLATERAL SUMMARY

The first and most important objective for public funds investments is safety of assets.  Therefore, all non-government security investments and bank
accounts in excess of FDIC coverage must be secured by collateral.  The bank balances and investments are monitored on a regular basis for appropriate
coverage by marking the collateral to market. Collateral levels are adjusted to secure the varying levels of receipts throughout the fiscal year.

Town of Addison
Collateral Analysis

Demand Deposit Cash
December 31, 2005

Pledged Ending
Pledging Safekeeping Account Security Security Market FDIC Bank Difference

Institution Location Title Description Par Value Value Insurance Balance Over(Under)

Frost Bank Federal Reserve Operating GNMA due:
20-Feb-28 967,526$             1,001,185$          

967,526$             1,001,185$          100,000$            454,876          646,309$             
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Fourth Quarter of Calendar Year 2005 

Review 

If it seemed like a dull quarter, it was. Although near record energy prices, especially at the 

gas pump, created much angst and might have prompted some to rethink the wisdom of 

driving larger gas guzzling vehicles, consumer spending was alive and well. Consumer 

confidence simply bounced around with energy prices. A slight increase in mortgage 

lending rates didn’t put an end to the real estate boom. In fact, a rapid spike in rates during 

the quarter awoke the fence-sitters who responded by pushing new home sales to record 

highs. Auto sales suffered a bit in the fall months as incentives weren’t as sweet as they 

were in the summer. Manufacturing was solid. The labor market was okay. Third quarter 

economic growth, earlier projected to fall below 3.0% due to hurricane damage, somehow 

managed to weigh in at a very healthy 4.3%. The DOW faded as the year drew to a close 

and ended 2005 in negative territory. But the biggest story in a ho-hum quarter was 

inflation, or more specifically, an unexpected easing of inflationary pressure during the 

quarter. However, Fed officials weren’t quite ready to declare victory and kept on 

tightening rates, boosting the fed funds target two more times in 25 bps increments which 

brought overnight rates to 4.25%. While rates on the short-end continued to rise, the long-

end continued to fall and in late December, the 10-year Treasury note yield hit 4.32% 

briefly inverting the curve. This would normally foreshadow an economic slowdown on the 

horizon as each of the last four recessions have been proceeded by yield curve inversion. 

Ironically, a major reason for the decrease in long-term rates this time is confidence by 

investors that the Fed has done a fine job of controlling inflation by raising short-term 

rates. 

Key Economic Indicators:  

 MANUFACTURING 

With the exception of domestic auto makers, U.S. manufacturing continues to expand 

at a healthy pace. Although the Institute for Supply Management’s factory index 

declined from 59.4 in September to 54.2 in December, the index marked its 31st 

consecutive month over 50, a level which indicates growth. The institute’s measure of 

how much companies pay for raw materials spiked to 84 in October, led by rising 

energy prices, before tapering off to 63 in December. 

 

 EMPLOYMENT 

As expected the late summer hurricanes did reduce the growth in jobs early in the 

fourth quarter, but the large declines that were feared never materialized.  Non-farm 

payrolls grew by a slight 25k in October before rebounding to a whopping 305k in 

November and 108k in December.  For the year the economy added 2.02 million jobs, 

just below 2004’s 2.19 million.  The unemployment rate ended the year at 4.9%. 

 INFLATION 

Aside from energy prices inflation data has been fairly benign.  Headline CPI did rise 

4.7% year-over-year in September as gas prices rocketing above $3 per gallon.  But as 

gas prices declined in subsequent months, so did the CPI, which was up a smaller 3.5% 

year-over-year through November.  Core CPI, which excludes food and energy was up 

just 2.1% year-over-year through November. The core personal consumption 

expenditures index, a favorite of the Fed, is now up 1.8% year-over-year through 

November. That’s lower than the 2.0% reading reached in September (the high-end of 

the Fed’s comfort range). 

 RETAIL SALES 

Retail sales continued its familiar up and down pattern, but on a year-over-year basis 

through November sales are up 6.3%.  A strong reading, but well below the 10% plus 
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readings seen last summer.  When auto sales are excluded, retail sales are up 8.7%. 

The hurricanes and high gasoline prices seem to have had little effect on retail sales. 

 AUTOS  

Domestic auto makers continue to lose market share and sales of the once highly 

profitable SUV’s have dwindled as gas prices have pushed consumers towards more 

economical cars.  After reaching a peak of 20.9 million annualized units in July, sales 

have fallen sharply.  Auto sales came in at 16.4, 14.7, and 15.7 million annual units in 

September, October, and November respectively. 

 HOUSING  

Housing starts defied the experts rising 5.3% in November and will set another record 

for 2005. Existing home sales fell each month from August’s 7.29 million annual units 

down to 6.97 million in November, still a high level by historical standards.  New home 

sales reached yet another new record high in October, hitting 1.404 million annual 

units.  Both new and existing sales are on pace for a fourth consecutive record year in 

2005.  Anecdotal evidence suggests home sales should slow, but so far a strong 

economy and relatively low mortgage rates are still feeding the boom. 

 OIL 

The spike in gas prices proved short lived as $3 per gallon gasoline quickly gave way to 

prices closer to $2.  But oil prices have remained north of $55 per barrel and have 

recently climbed into the low $60’s.  Thus far the inflationary effects of this have been 

fairly limited, but this is something economists and the Fed are watching closely. 

 

Fed Meetings: 

 Nov 1st  – Rates increased 25 bps – 4.00% target – The FOMC continued on its 

steady course of 25 bps rate hikes at every meeting.  The statement retained much of 

the now standard language including “monetary policy remains accommodative” and 

the “measured pace” phrase. 

 Dec 13th – Rates increased 25 bps – 4.25% target – Once again the Fed raised the target 

funds rate by 25 bps. But more importantly, the language was modified.   The Fed 

removed the “remains accommodative” sentence, indicating that they no longer  

believe the stance of monetary policy is stimulating economic growth.  The “measured 

pace” phrase was retained but altered to say that "The Committee judges that some 
further measured policy firming is likely to be needed to keep the risks to the 
attainment of both sustainable economic growth and price stability roughly in 
balance." The markets have taken this as a hint that the Fed may soon end its 

tightening campaign. 

Market Movement: 

 Contrary to the past few quarters, Treasury movements were held in a fairly narrow 

range in Q4 as the Fed’s methodical pace helped to reduce volatility. The six-month 

Treasury-bill yield, which opened the quarter at 3.93%, rose 45 bps to close at 4.38%.  

The two-year Treasury-note yield opened the quarter at 4.17% and climbed as high as 

4.49% before closing at 4.41%, up 24 bps for the quarter. 

 Stock markets had a mildly positive quarter but are mixed for the year.  The DOW was 

up 1.4% for the quarter, but still down 65 points and 0.61% for the year.  The S&P 500 

was up 1.6% in Q4 and gained 36 points for a 3.0% advance during 2005. The NASDAQ 

gained 2.5% in Q4 and rose a meager 30 points or 1.4% for the year. 

 The TexPool average rate during the fourth quarter came in at 3.98%, up 54 basis 

points from the third quarter’s 3.437%.  This rate will continue to rise along with the 

overnight fed funds rate and is currently near 4.25%. 
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U.S. Treasury Yields: 

  
Fed 

Funds 

3 mo  

T-bill 

6 mo  

T-bill 

2 yr  

T-note 

3 yr 

T-note 

10 yr  

T-note 

Last 9/30/05 3.75% 3.55% 3.93% 4.17% 4.18% 4.33% 

High   4.08% 4.38% 4.49% 4.53% 4.66% 

Low     3.55% 3.93% 4.17% 4.18% 4.33% 

End 12/31/05 4.25% 4.08% 4.38% 4.41% 4.37% 4.40% 

 

 

Portfolio Activity since September 30th: 

 There was one maturity in late October for $3 million.  These funds were not reinvested 

as they were needed for capital projects expenditures. 

 A mid-November maturity of $3 million was reinvested into 3-month commercial paper 

maturing in February 2006 at a yield of 4.37%.  This purchase matched our investment 

strategy of staying short to allow funds to be reinvested as yields move higher along 

with the fed funds rate.  Commercial paper was chosen due to a 17 bps yield 

advantage versus discount notes, a significant premium.  

 A $3 million maturity in early December was reinvested into a callable security. The 

FHLMC 5% note matures on 12/28/2007 and is callable one-time only in June 2006.  The 

bond was purchased at par for a yield to maturity of 5%, nearly 30 bps higher in yield 

than non-callable bonds.   

Outlook for the Fourth Quarter 2005:  

The Fed has recently lowered their forecast for economic growth in 2006 and the FOMC 

meeting minutes show a Fed that is becoming less concerned with an overheating 

economy and the accompanying inflationary pressures.  In fact the minutes even say that 

views are divided on the likely extent of further tightening.  There is a strong belief in the 

market that the Fed will raise rates to 4.50% at the January 31st meeting.  Additional rate 

hikes cannot be ruled out and Fed action will be very dependent on incoming economic 

data.  In addition, Greenspan’s term as chairman will expire and Ben Bernanke will take 

over, adding another variable into the mix.  The yield curve has become extremely flat, 

even slightly inverted.  This hints that the market sees an end to the Fed’s tightening 

campaign.  A flat yield curve is typically a signal that it is time to extend maturities.  

However, there is a risk that rates will continue to rise further, and investment decisions 

will have to be mindful of that risk.  

Projected Strategy for the Fourth Quarter 2005:  

The short-end of the yield curve remains relatively steep, reflecting the expectations for 

another rate hike. Beyond about 12 months, the curve is very flat and at some spots is 

actually inverted.  Although it seems counter-intuitive, the flat curve is a sign that it is time 

to lock in a portion of the portfolio in longer term investments. History tells us that the 

peak in yields will precede the peak in the fed funds rate. The yield curve will anticipate 

future Fed moves, and investors will want to lock in today’s high yields before the market 

begins pricing in the possibility of future rate cuts.  However, we must acknowledge the 

possibility that the Fed raises rate more than the market currently expects.  Therefore, a 

well diversified portfolio with investments spread out along the maturity spectrum is called 

for.  Implementing this strategy will call for a mix of short (6-9 months), medium (12-18 

months),  and longer (24-30 month) term investments. 
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Town of Addison
Benchmark Comparison

December 31, 2005

Notes: 1.) Benchmark data for TexPool is the monthly average yield.
2.) CMT stands for Constant Maturity Treasury.  This data is published in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 and

represents an average of all actively traded Treasury securities having that time remaining until maturity. This is a
standard industry benchmark for Treasury securities.

3.) The CMT benchmarks are moving averages. The 3-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 3 months, the
6-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 6 months, and the 1-year CMT is the daily average for the
previous 12-months.
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Par Value  36,775,321.63 Average YTM 3.678
Market Value  36,592,255.33 Average Maturity (yrs) 0.4
Adjusted Cost  36,738,382.92 Average Coupon (%) 3.138
Net Gain/Loss  -146,127.59 Average Duration 0.4
Annual Income  1,153,098.22
Number of Issues  11

% Bond Average Average Average
Maturity Number Holdings Y T M Coupon Duration

0 - 3 Months 3 42.8 4.168 3.137% 0.044

3 - 6 Months 4 28.7 3.169 2.826% 0.377

6 - 9 Months 2 12.1 2.647 2.647% 0.619

9 - 12 Months 1 8.1 3.136 3.110% 0.799

1 - 2 Years 1 8.2 5.000 5.000% 1.8752,996,918.79

Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

FIXED INCOME DISTRIBUTION
December 31, 2005

Summary Information

Totals

Mkt Value
15,672,171.63

10,517,383.66

4,444,218.75

2,961,562.50

Distribution by Maturity

Weighted Averages



 
 

Town of Addison
DETAIL OF SECURITY HOLDINGS

As of December 31, 2005

Security Security Settlement Maturity Next Call Purchase Purchase Market Market Accrued Days to Days to Yield to Yield to
Description CUSIP Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Price Cost Book Value Price Value Interest Maturity Next Call Maturity Next Call

Pooled Funds
TEXPOOL texpool 4.168 10,695,321.63 100.000 10,695,321.63 10,695,321.63 100.000 10,695,321.63 0.00 1 4.168
NEW CENTER ASSET CP 64351VBE1 0.000 11-15-05 02-14-06 3,000,000.00 98.926 2,967,770.83 2,984,416.67 99.457 2,983,725.00 0.00 45 4.296
FHLB 3133X43E9 2.300 07-26-05 02-27-06 2,000,000.00 99.037 1,980,732.00 1,994,915.39 99.656 1,993,125.00 15,844.44 58 3.976
FHLMC 3128X3XE8 2.700 10-12-04 04-12-06 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 99.471 2,984,115.14 17,775.00 102 2.700
U.S. T-Note 912828CF5 2.250 05-11-04 04-30-06 3,000,000.00 99.367 2,981,015.63 2,996,857.01 99.344 2,980,312.50 11,560.77 120 2.581
FHLMC 3128X4CQ2 3.700 07-22-05 06-20-06 03-20-06 2,580,000.00 99.730 2,573,046.10 2,576,449.96 99.557 2,568,581.01 2,916.83 171 79 4.001 4.120
U.S. T-Note 912828CM0 2.750 07-12-05 06-30-06 2,000,000.00 99.121 1,982,421.88 1,991,036.65 99.219 1,984,375.00 151.93 181 3.682
FHLB 3133X07J2 2.570 08-18-03 08-18-06 02-18-06 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 98.719 2,961,562.50 28,484.17 230 49 2.570 2.570
FHLB 3133X3U84 2.800 02-25-04 08-25-06 02-25-06 1,500,000.00 100.000 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 98.844 1,482,656.25 14,700.00 237 56 2.800 2.800
FNMA 3136F6GH6 3.110 10-27-04 10-27-06 01-27-06 3,000,000.00 99.950 2,998,500.00 2,999,385.62 98.719 2,961,562.50 16,586.67 300 27 3.136 3.154
FHLMC 3128X4WA5 5.000 12-28-05 12-28-07 06-28-06 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 99.897 2,996,918.79 1,250.00 727 179 5.000 5.000

3.137 36,775,321.63 99.738 36,678,808.07 36,738,382.92 99.502 36,592,255.33 109,269.82 159 3.678

GRAND TOTAL 3.137 36,775,321.63 99.738 36,678,808.07 36,738,382.92 99.502 36,592,255.33 109,269.82 159 3.678



 
 

Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS
From 12-01-05 To 12-31-05

Settle Mature Call Unit
Date Security CUSIP Coupon Date Date Quantity Price Amount

PURCHASES
12-28-05 FHLMC 3128X4WA5 5.000 12-28-07 06-28-06 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

3,000,000.00

MATURITIES
12-09-05 FNMA Disc Note 313589QG1 0.000 12-09-05 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

3,000,000.00



 
 

Town of Addison
EARNED INCOME

From 11-30-05 To 12-31-05

Beginning Ending Adjusted
Accrued Purchased Sold Interest Earned Accrued Amortization/ Earned
Interest Interest Interest Received Interest Interest Accretion Income

Pooled Funds
TEXPOOL  (texpool) 0.00 0.00 0.00 -41,783.32 41,783.32 0.00 0.00 41,783.32
FNMA Disc Note  0.000% Due 12-09-05 (313589qg1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,490.00 2,490.00
NEW CENTER ASSET CP  0.000% Due 02-14-06 
(64351vbe1)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,979.17 10,979.17

FHLB  2.300% Due 02-27-06 (3133x43e9) 12,011.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,833.33 15,844.44 2,765.31 6,598.65
FHLMC  2.700% Due 04-12-06 (3128x3xe8) 11,025.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,750.00 17,775.00 0.00 6,750.00
U.S. T-Note  2.250% Due 04-30-06 (912828cf5) 5,780.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,780.39 11,560.77 818.76 6,599.15
FHLMC  3.700% Due 06-20-06 (3128x4cq2) 42,691.83 0.00 0.00 -47,730.00 7,955.00 2,916.83 647.36 8,602.36
U.S. T-Note  2.750% Due 06-30-06 (912828cm0) 23,016.30 0.00 0.00 -27,500.00 4,635.63 151.93 1,543.69 6,179.32
FHLB  2.570% Due 08-18-06 (3133x07j2) 22,059.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,425.00 28,484.17 0.00 6,425.00
FHLB  2.800% Due 08-25-06 (3133x3u84) 11,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 14,700.00 0.00 3,500.00
FNMA  3.110% Due 10-27-06 (3136f6gh6) 8,811.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,775.00 16,586.67 63.70 7,838.70
FHLMC  5.000% Due 12-28-07 (3128x4wa5) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00

136,595.47 0.00 0.00 -117,013.32 89,687.67 109,269.82 19,307.99 108,995.66

GRAND TOTAL 136,595.47 0.00 0.00 -117,013.32 89,687.67 109,269.82 19,307.99 108,995.66
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